Inst. Number: 201212013472 Book: 1241 Page: 759 Date: 9/10/2012 Time: 1:53:26 PM Page 1 of 7 Doc Mort: 165.55 Int Tax: 94.60 P.DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida

16

MAIL ANY NOTICE OF DEFAULT TO: U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 801 Tom Martin Drive Suite 120 Birmingham, AL 35211

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: SCOTT W. MONTGOMERY, Attorney U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 14925 Kingsport Road Fort Worth, TX 76155-2243 (800) 366-6303

CONSTANCE E. YORK ET AL Application: 10001 19640/DLH5391745000 hyst.201212013472 Date:9/10/2012 Time:1:53 PM Dec Stamp-Mort:165.55 Int Tax:94.60 __DC,P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County Page 1 of 7 B:1241 P:759

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

MORTGAGE (Direct)

This mortgage made and entered into this 4th day of September, 2012, by and between PAUL R. YORK, AND CONSTANCE E. YORK, HIS WIFE, AS TO HER INTEREST, IF ANY, 303 NW BRONCO TERRACE, LAKE CITY, FL 32055 (hereinafter referred to as mortgagor) and the Administrator of the U.S. Small Business Administration, an agency of the Government of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as mortgagee), who maintains an office and place of business at 801 Tom Martin Drive Suite 120, Birmingham, AL 35211.

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration hereinafter stated, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the mortgagor does hereby mortgage, sell, grant, assign, and convey unto the mortgagee, his successors and assigns, all of the following described property situated and being in the County of COLUMBIA, State of Florida.

Described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

It is hereby agreed between the parties hereto, that if the mortgagor, subsequent to the date of this mortgage, conveys, contracts, or attempts to sell the above described mortgaged property in any way or manner whatsoever, while said property is mortgaged to the mortgagee, and without the written consent of the mortgagee, then and in such event the whole sum of principal and interest of the debt secured by this mortgage shall, at the option of the mortgagee, become immediately due and payable, and this mortgage may be foreclosed at once if said debt is not paid in full.

"This transaction is exempt from the Florida Intangible Tax since a governmental agency is holder of the indebtedness."

Together with and including all buildings, all fixtures including but not limited to all plumbing, heating, lighting, ventilating, refrigerating, incinerating, air conditioning apparatus, and elevators (the mortgagor hereby declaring that it is intended that the items herein enumerated shall be deemed to have been

Inst. Number: 201212013472 Book: 1241 Page: 760 Date: 9/10/2012 Time: 1:53:26 PM Page 2 of 7 Doc Mort: 165.55 Int Tax: 94.60 P.DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Mort: 165.5

16

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

permanently installed as part of the realty), and all improvements now or hereafter existing thereon; the hereditaments and appurtenances and all other rights thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, all rights of redemption, and the rents, issues, and profits of the above described property (provided, however, that the mortgagor shall be entitled to the possession of said property and to collect and retain the rents, issues, and profits until default hereunder). To have and to hold the same unto the mortgagee and the successors in interest of the mortgagee forever in fee simple or such other estate, if any, as is stated herein.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING: (1) Payment of the principal and interest as set forth above; (2) Payment of any and all obligations and liability, which are now due or may hereafter become due from Mortgagor; (3) Performance of each agreement of Mortgagor hereincontained; (4) Payment of all sums to be paid to Mortgage pursuant to the terms hereof.

The mortgagor covenants that he is lawfully seized and possessed of and has the right to sell and convey said property; that the same is free from all encumbrances except as hereinabove recited; and that he hereby binds himself and his successors in interest to warrant and defend the title aforesaid thereto and every part thereof against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

This instrument is given to secure the payment of a promissory note dated September 4, 2012 in the principal sum of \$47,300.00 and maturing on September 4, 2042, signed by or on behalf of CONSTANCE E. YORK and PAUL R. YORK.

- The mortgagor covenants and agrees as follows:
- α . He will promptly pay the indebtedness evidenced by said promissory note at the times and in the manner therein provided.
- b. He will pay all taxes, assessments, water rates, and other governmental or municipal charges, fines, or impositions, for which provision has not been made hereinbefore, and will promptly deliver the official receipts therefore to the said mortgagee.
- c. He will pay such expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection and maintenance of said property, including the fees of any attorney employed by the mortgagee for the collection of any or all of the indebtedness hereby secured, or for foreclosure by mortgagee's sale, or court proceedings, or in any other litigation or proceeding affecting said premises. Attorneys' fees reasonably incurred in any other way shall be paid by the mortgagor.
- d. For better security of the indebtedness hereby secured, upon the request of the mortgagee, its successors or assigns, he shall execute and deliver a supplemental mortgage or mortgages covering any additions, improvements, or betterments made to the property hereinabove described and all property acquired by it after the date hereof (all in form satisfactory to mortgagee). Furthermore, should mortgagor fail to cure any default in the payment of a prior or inferior encumbrance on the property described by this instrument, mortgagor hereby agrees to permit mortgagee to cure such default, but mortgagee is not obligated to do so; and such advances shall become part of the indebtedness secured by this instrument, subject to the same terms and conditions.

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

- e. The rights created by this conveyance shall remain in full force and effect during any postponement or extension of the time of payment of the indebtedness evidenced by said promissory note or any part thereof secured hereby.
- f. He will continuously maintain hazard insurance, of such type or types and in such amounts as the mortgagee may from time to time require on the improvements now or hereafter on said property, and will pay promptly when due any premiums therefor. All insurance shall be carried in companies acceptable to mortgagee and the policies and renewals thereof shall be held by mortgagee and have attached thereto loss payable clauses in favor of and in form acceptable to the mortgagee. In event of loss, mortgagor will give immediate notice in writing to mortgagee, and mortgagee may make proof of loss if not made promptly by mortgagor, and each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss directly to mortgagee instead of to mortgagor and mortgagee jointly, and the insurance proceeds, or any part thereof, may be applied by mortgagee at its option either to the reduction of the indebtedness hereby secured or to the restoration or repair of the property damaged or destroyed. In event of foreclosure of this mortgage, or other transfer of title to said property in extinguishment of the indebtedness secured hereby, all right, title, and interest of the mortgagor in and to any insurance policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser or mortgagee or, at the option of the mortgagee, may be surrendered for a refund.
- g. He will keep all buildings and other improvements on said property in good repair and condition; will permit, commit, or suffer no waste, impairment, deterioration of said property or any part thereof; in the event of failure of the mortgagor to keep the buildings on said premises and those erected on said premises, or improvements thereon, in good repair, the mortgagee may make such repairs as in its discretion it may deem necessary for the proper preservation thereof; and the full amount of each and every such payment shall be immediately due and payable and shall be secured by the lien of this mortgage.
- h. He will not voluntarily create or permit to be created against the property subject to this mortgage any lien or liens inferior or superior to the lien of this mortgage without the written consent of the mortgagee; and further, he will keep and maintain the same free from the claim of all persons supplying labor or materials for construction of any and all buildings or improvements now being erected or to be erected on said premises.
- i. He will not rent or assign any part of the rent of said mortgaged property or demolish, or remove, or substantially alter any building without the written consent of the mortgagee.
- j. All awards of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of or injury to any of the property subject to this mortgage are hereby assigned and shall be paid to mortgagee, who may apply the same to payment of the installments last due under said note, and mortgagee is hereby authorized, in the name of the mortgagor, to execute and deliver valid acquittances thereof and to appeal from any such award.
 - k. The mortgagee shall have the right to inspect the mortgaged premises at any reasonable time.
- 2. Default in any of the covenants or conditions of this instrument or of the note or loan agreement secured hereby shall terminate the mortgagor's right to possession, use, and enjoyment of the property, at the option of the mortgagee or his assigns (it being agreed that the mortgagor shall have such right until default). Upon any such default, the mortgagee shall become the owner of all of the rents and profits accruing after default as security for the indebtedness secured hereby, with the right to enter upon said property for the purpose of

6

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

collecting such rents and profits. This instrument shall operate as an assignment of any rentals on said property to that extent.

- 3. The mortgagor covenants and agrees that if he shall fail to pay said indebtedness or any part thereof when due, or shall fail to perform any covenant or agreement of this instrument or the promissory note secured hereby, the entire indebtedness hereby secured shall immediately become due, payable, and collectible without notice, at the option of the mortgagee or assigns, regardless of maturity, and the mortgagee or his assigns may before or after entry sell said property without appraisement (the mortgagor having waived and assigned to the mortgagee all rights of appraisement):
 - (I) at judicial sale pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. 2001 (a); or
- (II) at the option of the mortgagee, either by auction or by solicitation of sealed bids, for the highest and best bid complying with the terms of sale and manner of payment specified in the published notice of sale, first giving four weeks' notice of the time, terms, and place of such sale, by advertisement not less than once during each of said four weeks in a newspaper published or distributed in the county in which said property is situated, all other notice being hereby waived by the mortgagor (and said mortgagee, or any person on behalf of said mortgagee, may bid with the unpaid indebtedness evidenced by said note). Said sale shall be held at or on the property to be sold or at the Federal [, county, or city/or Commonwealth] courthouse for the county in which the property is located. The mortgagee is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the mortgagor and to deliver to the purchaser at such sale a sufficient conveyance of said property, which conveyance shall contain recitals as to the happening of the default upon which the execution of the power of sale herein granted depends; and the said mortgagor hereby constitutes and appoints the mortgagee or any agent or attorney of the mortgagee, the agent and attorney in fact of said mortgagor to make such recitals and to execute said conveyance and hereby covenants and agrees that the recitals so made shall be effectual to bar all equity or right of redemption, homestead, dower, and all other exemptions of the mortgagor, all of which are hereby expressly waived and conveyed to the mortgagee; or
- (III) take any other appropriate action pursuant to state or Federal statute either in state or Federal court or otherwise for the disposition of the property.

In the event of a sale as hereinabove provided, the mortgagor or any person in possession under the mortgagor shall then become and be tenants holding over and shall forthwith deliver possession to the purchaser at such sale or be summarily dispossessed, in accordance with the provisions of law applicable to tenants holding over. The power and agency hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable by death or otherwise, and are granted as cumulative to the remedies for collection of said indebtedness provided by law.

- 4. The proceeds of any sale of said property in accordance with the preceding paragraphs shall be applied first to pay the costs and expenses of said sale, the expenses incurred by the mortgagee for the purpose of protecting or maintaining said property, and reasonable attorneys' fees; secondly, to pay the indebtedness secured hereby; and thirdly, to pay any surplus or excess to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.
- 5. In the event said property is sold at a judicial foreclosure sale or pursuant to the power of sale hereinabove granted, and the proceeds are not sufficient to pay the total indebtedness secured by this instrument and evidenced by said promissory note, the mortgagee will be entitled to a deficiency judgment for the amount of the deficiency without regard to appraisement.

Inst. Number: 201212013472 Book: 1241 Page: 763 Date: 9/10/2012 Time: 1:53:26 PM Page 5 of 7 Doc Mort: 165.55 Int Tax: 94.60 P.DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Mort: 165.5

16

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

- 6. In the event the mortgagor fails to pay any Federal, state, or local tax assessment, income tax or other tax lien, charge, fee, or other expense charged against the property, the mortgagee is hereby authorized at his option to pay the same. Any sums so paid by the mortgagee shall be added to and become a part of the principal amount of the indebtedness evidenced by said note, subject to the same terms and conditions. If the mortgagor shall pay and discharge the indebtedness evidenced by said promissory note, and shall pay such sums and shall discharge all taxes and liens and the costs, fees, and expenses of making, enforcing, and executing this mortgage, then this mortgage shall be canceled and surrendered.
- 7. The covenants herein contained shall bind and the benefits and advantages shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto. Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.
- 8. No waiver of any covenant herein or of the obligation secured hereby shall at any time thereafter be held to be a waiver of the terms hereof or of the note secured hereby.
- 9. In compliance with section 101.106 of the Rules and Regulations of the U.S. Small Business Administration [13 C.F.R. 101.106], this instrument is to be construed and enforced in accordance with applicable Federal law. This Mortgage is to be construed and enforced in accordance with Federal law. Mortgagor hereby waives any rights or immunity purportedly conferred by Commonwealth law limiting Mortgagee's right to a deficiency judgement after either a judicial foreclosure or a foreclosure under the power of sale referred to above.
- 10. A judicial decree, order, or judgment holding any provision or portion of this instrument invalid or unenforceable shall not in any way impair or preclude the enforcement of the remaining provisions or portions of this instrument.
- 11. Any written notice to be issued to the mortgagor pursuant to the provisions of this instrument shall be addressed to the mortgagor at 303 NW BRONCO TERRACE, LAKE CITY, FL 32055 and any written notice to be issued to the mortgagee shall be addressed to the mortgagee at 801 Tom Martin Drive Suite 120, Birmingham, AL 35211.

If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Mortgage shall for any reason be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Mortgage.

Inst. Number: 201212013472 Book: 1241 Page: 764 Date: 9/10/2012 Time: 1:53:26 PM Page 6 of 7 Doc Mort: 165.55 Int Tax: 94.60 P.DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Mort: 165.5

16

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the mortgagor has executed this instrument and the mortgagee has accepted delivery of this instrument as of the day and year aforesaid.

STATE OF FLORIDA,) Individual Execution:
COUNTY OF Columbia	Constance E. York
The foregoing instrument was anknowledged b	efore CONSTANCE E. YORK, INDIVIDUALI
me this 10th day of september	<u> </u>
	ORK, Individual Execution:
	DRK. 20.011
INDIVIDUALLY, who is personally known to	
or produced FL D/L	as PAUL R. YORK, INDIVIDUALLY
identification.	ŕ
Honeile Dow	
Notary Public	
F Voncile Dow	
	F VONCILE DOW Notary Public - State of Florida
My Commission Expires:	My Comm. Expires Oct 3, 2014 Commission # EF 27026

Inst. Number: 201212013472 Book: 1241 Page: 765 Date: 9/10/2012 Time: 1:53:26 PM Page 7 of 7 Doc Mort: 165.55 Int Tax: 94.60 P.DeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Mort: 165.5

16

1000119640 / DLH 5391745000

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 31, PARNELL HILLS SUBDIVISION, UNIT 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGES 16 AND 16A, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

More commonly known as: 303 NW BRONCO TERRACE, LAKE CITY, FL 32055

Page: 1/2

GEO PRESCOTT CONSTRU

PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL NO. 2012-034

DATE; August 24th, 2012

GEORGE PRESCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC. 8024 WEST BEAVER STREET JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32220 904-781-7381 PHONE 904-693-2702 FAX GEOPRESCOTTCONSTR@YAHOO.COM

Tax ID# 20-2585918 D & B # 801953584

LICENSED AND INSURSED STATE OF FLA. GENERAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE # CGC1509141 International Code Council Livense No. 5114211-B1- State of Fla. Home Inspector License No. H1495-Fla. Storm Water Management Inspector License No. 18244 - Lead Renovator License No. R-1-8865-10-02201-EPA Lead Safe Certified Firm NAT-100389-1 - Fla. Certified TSCA FL-100389- Fla. Dept. of Community Affairs Weatherization Contractor Certificate No. 65-10-0023-13

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO

PROJECT LOCATION

Name: Connie York 303 NW Bronco Terrace

Project: Repairs to Damages by Tropical Storm Debby

303 NW Bronco Terrace

Lake City, Fl 32055

Lake City, Fl 32055

We hereby propose the following scope of work and to furnish all labor and materials, permits, General Liability and Worker's Compensation Insurance for : Connie York 303 NW Bronco Terrace, Lake City, Fl 32055

FEMA Application # 450323267 Disaster # 4068 Damages Caused by Tropical Storm Debby June 2012

Rental of (2) Roll Off Dumpsters for construction debris removal \$900.00

Re-level house & add (8) piers & footers to stabilize structure

\$800.00 Materials \$765.00 Labor

Remove water damaged sub flooring \$ 00.00 Materials \$3,200.00 Labor

Replace water damaged sub flooring with 3/4" Tongue & Groove Overlay

Living Room 20 x 18 360 sq ft 12 sheets

Kitchen 12 x 22 264 sq ft 9 sheets

Master Bathroom 6 x 8 48 sq ft 2 sheets

Master Bedroom 18 x 14 252 sq ft 8 sheets

Bedroom #1 8 x 12 96 sq ft 3 sheets

Hallway 4 x 8 32 sq ft I sheet

Center Hallway 5 x 12 60 sq ft 2 sheets

Hall Bathroom 7 x 6 42 sq ft 2 shcets

Utility Room 7 x 12 84 sq ft 3 sheets

Bedroom East Side 12 x 16 193 sq ft 6 sheets

Bedroom/Office 20 x 12 240 sq ft 8 sheets

Total 65 Sheets \$2,600.00 Materials \$3,800.00 Labor

- Remove water damaged bottom/backer board & insulation \$00.00 Materials \$760.00 Labor
- Treat 1726 sq ft area under house for mold \$250.00 Materials \$200.00 Labor
- Install new floor insulation R19 1726 sq ft \$1,496.00 Materials \$900.00 Labor
- Install new bottom/backer board 1726 sq ft \$585.00 Materials \$350.00 Labor
- Re-install existing skirting \$00.00 Materials \$300.00 Labor
- 10. Repair cracks in ceilings thru out house due to sub flooring damages \$260.00 Materials \$200.00 Labor
- 11. Repair wall cracks thru out house due to sub flooring damages \$140.00 Materials \$90.00 Labor
- 12. Install Vinyl flooring in Kitchen, Master Bathroom, Hall Bathroom & Utility Room 438 sq ft

\$685.00 Materials \$1,098.00 Labor

13. Install Carpet & backing in Living Room, Master Bedroom, Hallways & secondary bedrooms/office area

\$1,761.00 Materials \$625.00 Labor

Total Proposal \$21,765.00 +plus \$165.00 Permit Cost = \$21,930.00

RECEIVED 09/07/2012 12:23 9046932702 SEP-07-2012 12:30 From:YORKS ESCORT

GEO PRESCOTT CONSTRU To:19046932702 Page:2/2

16

All material is guaranteed to be as specified and the above work to be performed in accordance with the request of the Owner, as listed above and specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra cost, will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance upon above work. Workmen's Compensation and General Liability Insurance on above work to be provided by George Prescott Construction, Inc. and or their Sub Contractor/s.
Submitted by: George A. Prescott For: George Prescott Construction Inc.
Date: <u>August 24 2012</u> **Note the Proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within <u>20</u> days
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.
Accepted: Yes V No Signature: Constance Hork - Date: 9-7-12

^{**}If you accept this contract proposal please sign and return both pages to George Prescott Construction Inc.**